

No. 19-439

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

THE CITY OF BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA, AND
CHRISTINE DANIEL, CITY MANAGER OF
BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ASSOCIATION
OF NATIONAL ADVERTISERS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Robert Corn-Revere*
Ronald G. London
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-4200
bobcornrevere@dwt.com
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COURT MUST RECONCILE ITS COMPELLED COMMERCIAL SPEECH JURISPRUDENCE WITH GENERAL FIRST AMENDMENT PRINCIPLES AND THE COMMERCIAL SPEECH DOCTRINE	7
A. The Ninth Circuit Exceeded This Court’s Precedent	7
B. The Ninth Circuit Decision Ignores Basic First Amendment Principles.....	9
C. The Ninth Circuit Decision Provides No Logical Stopping Point	15
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DISPEL CONFUSION ABOUT HOW TO APPLY <i>ZAUDERER</i>	18
A. Guidance is Needed Regarding What it Means for Compelled Commercial Disclosures to Be Purely Factual and Uncontroversial	19
B. The Court Should Explain What Makes Compelled Commercial Disclosures Unduly Burdensome.....	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1986).....	2, 14
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>American Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Fran.</i> , 871 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017).....	23, 24
<i>American Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Fran.</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10, 15, 23
<i>American Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7, 8, 20
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	1
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	2
<i>Borgner v. Florida Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 537 U.S. 1080 (2002).....	18
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Central Ill. Light Co. v. Citizens Util. Bd.</i> , 827 F.2d 1169 (7th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 555 (D.D.C. 2018)	16
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	2, 3
<i>Core-Mark Int’l, Inc. v. Montana Bd. of Livestock</i> , 2018 WL 5724046 (D. Mont. Nov. 1, 2018)	16
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2708 (2018)	1
<i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2012)	7, 21, 23
<i>Dwyer v. Cappell</i> , 762 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2014)	8, 23
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	2
<i>Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evergreen Ass’n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)	13, 22
<i>FTC v. Gill</i> , 265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000)	21

<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States, 527 U.S. 173 (1999)</i>	2
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dep't of Bus. & Prof'l Regulation, 512 U.S. 136 (1994)</i>	2, 8, 9
<i>Kimberly-Clark Corp. v. District of Columbia, 286 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2017)</i>	15, 19
<i>Linmark Assocs. v. Township of Willingboro, 431 U.S. 85 (1977)</i>	14
<i>Loan Payment Admin. Co. v. Hubanks, 2018 WL 6438364 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2018), appeal docketed, No. 19-15019 (9th Cir. Jan. 4, 2019)</i>	16
<i>Merck & Co. v. HHS, 385 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2019), appeal docketed, No. 19-5222 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 22, 2019)</i>	16
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States, 559 U.S. 229 (2010)</i>	3, 8
<i>National Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC, 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Comm'n on Egg Nutrition v. FTC, 570 F.2d 157 (7th Cir. 1977)</i>	16
<i>National Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell, 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)</i>	7, 8

<i>National Institute of Family and Life Associates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Owen</i> , 873 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	4, 12, 24
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	13
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	20, 24
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	11
<i>Riley v. National Fed'n of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	11, 14
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	2
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst'l Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	11
<i>Safelite Grp., Inc. v. Jepsen</i> , 764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014)	24

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 562 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stout v. FreeScore, LLC</i> , 743 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	2, 4, 13
<i>Tillman v. Miller</i> , 133 F.3d 1402 (11th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	10
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	20
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	8
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>aff’d sub nom. Brown v. Entertainment Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	20, 22
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	2
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)	13, 14
<i>West Virginia Board of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	18

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985) *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

Other Authorities

Peter Whoriskey, *Congress approves funding
to review how dietary guidelines are
compiled*, WASH. POST, Dec. 19, 2015 17

*Study Finds Cutting Back on Red Meat Has
Little Impact on Health*, SCITECH DAILY,
Oct. 2, 2019 17

U.S. Dep't of Agric., *Scientific Report of the
2015 Dietary Guidelines Advisor
Committee*, Part D Ch. 1, 17 (2015) 16
